“TBC KREDIT NON-BANK CREDIT ORGANIZATION” LIMITED LIABILITY
COMPANY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023
(in thousands of Azerbaijani Manats, unless otherwise indicated)

43

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises currency risk, interest rate risk and
other price risks. Market risk arises from open positions in interest rate, currency and equity
financial instruments, which are exposed to general and specific market movements and
changes in the level of volatility of market prices.

Interest rate risk

The following table presents a sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk, which has been
determined based on “reasonably possible changes in the risk variable”. The level of these
changes is determined by management and is contained within the risk reports provided to key
management personnel.

Impact on profit before tax

 As at 31 December 2023 As at 31 December 2022

 Interest
rate
+1%

Interest
rate
-1%

Interest
rate
+1%

Interest
rate
-1%

Financial assets:

Loans to customers 117 (117) 104 (104)

Finance lease 51 (51) 45 (45)

Financial liabilities:

Due to banks (55) 55 (6) 6

Debt securities issued (21) 21 (51) 51

Term borrowings (3) 3 (5) 5

Lease liability (4) 4 (1) 1

Net impact on profit before tax  85 (85) 86 (86)

Average effective interest rates

The table below displays average effective interest rates for interest-bearing assets and
liabilities as at December 31, 2023 and 2022. These interest rates are an approximation of the
yields to maturity of these assets and liabilities.

2023
Average effective

interest rate, %

2022

Average effective
interest rate, %

 AZN USD  AZN USD

Interest bearing assets

Loans to customers 24.08% 12.21%  24.81% 15.74%

Finance lease 31.21% -  31.04% -

Interest bearing liabilities
Due to banks 13% -  12.5% -
Debt securities issued 12% -  12% -